

No. 21-890

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GASPEE PROJECT *and*
ILLINOIS OPPORTUNITY PROJECT,
Petitioners,

v.

DIANE C. MEDEROS, STEPHEN P. ERICKSON, JENNIFER
L. JOHNSON, RICHARD H. PIERCE, ISADORE S. RAMOS,
DAVID H. SHOLES, AND WILLIAM E. WEST, *in their*
official capacities as members of the Rhode Island
State Board of Elections,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 E. Bay St. #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
cmills@spero.law

JOSEPH S. LARISA, JR.
Larisa Law
Providence, RI 02903
joe@larisalaw.com

DANIEL R. SUHR
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
Liberty Justice Center
404 N. Wells St. #200
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedents. | 3 |
| A. Laws that compel speech are subject to strict scrutiny. | 3 |
| B. On-ad donor disclaimer cannot satisfy exacting scrutiny. | 6 |
| II. This case is an ideal vehicle. | 10 |
| Conclusion | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... | 5, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Blakeslee v. St. Sauveur</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D.R.I. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 5, 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | passim |

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....1, 3

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....10

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....3, 4

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992).....11

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....4
